

No. 12-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

OF COUNSEL:

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
KATIE D. BURKE

LAUREL G. BELLOWS*

PRESIDENT

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION

321 North Clark Street

Chicago, IL 60654

(312) 988-5000

abapresident@americanbar.org

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the American Bar Association

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
THE RECORD SUPPORTS CONGRESS’ CONCLUSION THAT THE AVAILABILITY OF SECTION 2 LITIGATION IS NOT AN ADEQUATE REMEDY IN COVERED JURISDICTIONS	6
A. Prospective Remedies From Successful Section 2 Litigation Do Not Undo Substantial Harms Flowing From Past Discriminatory Elections	7
B. The Congressional Record Documents Numerous Obstacles To Individual Voting Rights Actions.....	14
C. The Record Documents The Efficacy Of Section 5 In Protecting Section 2 Victories, Preventing Additional Harms, And Avoiding New Discriminatory Actions.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004)	11
<i>Chatman v. Spillers</i> , 44 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1459 (M.D. Ala. 1988)	10, 11
<i>Dillard v. City of Foley</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1053 (M.D. Ala. 1996)	19-20
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cnty.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 819 (M.D. Ala. 1990)	20
<i>Dillard v. Town of North Jones</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1471 (M.D. Ala. 1989)	20
<i>Houston v. Lafayette Cnty.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Miss. 1998)	12
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH, Inc. v. Allain</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987)	22
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH, Inc. v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	14, 15
<i>Reynolds v. Simms</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	7
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	14, 15
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 3743676 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2012).....	4-5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 3671924 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2012).....	4
<i>Vander Linden v. Hodges</i> , 193 F. 3d 268 (4th Cir. 1999)	12, 13
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	22
Statute:	
42 U.S.C. § 1973	<i>passim</i>
Rule:	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Legislative Materials:	
<i>An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	17, 18
<i>Reauthorizing the Voting Rights Act's Temporary Provisions: Policy Perspectives and Views from the Field: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006)	10, 16-17, 18, 20
<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-Clearance: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	7, 8-9, 16, 18
<i>Understanding the Benefits and Costs of Section 5 Pre-Clearance: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	15, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act—History, Scope, and Purpose: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	9, 16, 17, 19
Other Authorities:	
ABA Leadership, House of Delegates, General Information, http://www.abanet.org/leadership/delegates.html (last visited Feb. 1, 2013).....	2
<i>ABA 2006 Report with Recommendation</i>	3
<i>ABA Report with Recommendation #105</i>	2
<i>ABA Report with Recommendation #108</i>	3
<i>Board of Supervisors Page, Overview, Lafayette County, Mississippi, http://lafayettecoms.com/HTML/Main.html?BoardofSupervisorsPage (last visited Feb. 1, 2013)</i>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from Robert D. Evans, Director, ABA Governmental Affairs Office, to House of Representatives (June 20, 2006)	4
Letter from Robert D. Evans, Director, ABA Governmental Affairs Office, to Senate 2 (July 20, 2006)	4
